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“0RM AD- 2 UNITED uﬂ&
(15 MARS5) RELIEF AND REHABILITATI INISTRATION

o 4 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
ROUTE SLIP
To: DATE
The Director General 28 May/48
ROOM NO-.
503
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—] COMMENT ] siGNATURE
J PREPARE REPLY ] see Me
—) NECESSARY ACTION ] As REQUESTED
3 NOTE AND RETURN CJ FoR YOUR INFORMATION
1 NOTE AND FILE [J PER TELEPHONE CONVERSATIOM

REMARKS

These letters, alsc one to Mr.A.Gagliotti,
UNESCO, New York; and Mr.John Birckhead,
ICEF, New York; and Mr.M.P.Siegel, WH

New York, were handed to Colonel Thorp

this afternoon.
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_ Thorp's services with the Administration in Chima, and his hope
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securing information on opportuniiies in other

. . mgencies, T believé that the Divector General is writing a note
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- . and Enewy Prisoners of War. lesber of Combimed Chiefs of Staff
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treatuent, exchange, and repatriation of P.W. Alse lundled :
Anglo/Canadien probles in the sane conmection, Plmmed snd
_ mmxm«a&mﬂmaxnmmm}mmm
through USA and Cenesda in sutusn of 1945, Partloipsted in mmerous
intergoverrmental negotistions bearing on PW and Viar Crizes Matters,
working closely with british Bmbasey, Fsshington r.&m,mm
Havy Departuents zad representstives of sll Bri tglhmth,
Hetherlends, snd Swiss Oovernments.

- Travel: vuzmwmmmumwmmm Mmu' :
- seversl months on West Ucast. lade nive cosst-to-ccast journeys in
two years plos two months gpecisl missiom to U.S. Wﬂﬁns.m

_ flesdquarters in Howali,
Fusber of persommel supervised: Verious, Mﬂmﬁu),mﬂr.mmm
snd men of elght nationalities.
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In accordance with Seetion 553.2 Fasie m Marmal, Part II, the following
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25 May 1948

lir. Frederick Chait
General Counsel of UNRRA
Washington, D, C,

Yy dear Fred:

I cannot let you leave this organization, whiech you have served
so long and so well, without expressing to you personally and official-
ly my thanks for all you have done. From our earliest acquaintance,

- from the negotiations incident to the Austrian take-over, from the ne-
gotiations incident to the allocation of tractors, the association

has been a happy one for me, My confidence, admiration and dependence
have grown with each passing month. Perhaps by happy chance, our
views on the many problems with which we have had to deal have nearly
always coincided, and, in the few instances where we have disagreed,

I could never doubt your very evident sincerity and absolute integrity.
Horeover, you have shown a remarkable ability loyally to support a
decision, once made, regardless of your personal views in the matter,
It would be hard to find a better team-mate,

Nor has it been only in your relations with me that you have
been successful, Despite the fact that you have never failed to present
your views firmly and forcefully, I know of no one, either within the
Administration or in the governments of the United Wations who has
not recognized the power of your reason nor the friendly, cooperativa
spirit you have aluaya shown in all your dealings.

I have recorded in the official files something of your ac-
complishments, a copy of which I enclose with this letter.

I know I speak for all when I bid you ferewell with the hope
that your future endeavors will be rewarded with even greater suc-
cess and that our paths may meet again some day.

Yours very sincerely,

Lowell ¥, Rooks
< Director General

Enclosure,
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© . propriate after cessation of the mecessary adninistrative facilities =
&b ¥R0) they may be transferred to the ted ERO sup-
 plementary establishument, at least until 30 November 1948, m,nm.
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o5 MAY 1948

| | spprociate the lstter, dated April 20, I8, ad

Mhuwmwmmmmm i
 wis enclosed u copy of & comemiostion from the Bxternsl iffatrs
Dupartment of New faaland relative to the position of WA

fowsls ¥, Rosks
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25 MAY 1948,

Mr. J, D. Sinelair

" Vaile Reg. Ierghariu,
Rme, Ttaly
Bear !r. Sinmiamr;

Imlattareflamyhaahemmoimmm

documents you attached with regard to the activities

of UNRRA Tassile in Italy have been nctnd-

While we appmiatemrinmmmpmiﬂmgm;
-information to us, sinece all of our texbile people
have now baen tmtad, itaillnolangarhn
: uacassaxy $o send us theae mparta.

Your mllent sarvices in connection with .fo'mr-

ing this very eifective and useful operation in
Italy are appreciated by this Mmtim.

Sincersly mrs,
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Lowell ¥, Rooks
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95 MAY 1948

B, Heurise Pate
Expoutive Director '
International Children's Emergens;

405 Baet 42nd Btreet

Hew 16?3 17, New York

' ;__ Beaz' ¥r. Pate:

«xmmm-mzaawwazm I’%ﬂwﬂhmmw

ocloged & list of ex-UBRRA personusl now with your agency.

Emuﬂmwmwmﬁmw“sﬁm%umm
sending 1t. :

¥e are aleo w&m&z@mm m@nmw
mrmw ba mm atwﬁml ﬁm m will amu

Hiilton/eg
&5 Mey 1948
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24 May 1948
03 Chief of the Office of Far Fastern Affairs
FROM: The Director Generzl

SUBJECT: Repatriation Costs of Persomnel in China Transferred to
FAD and to BOTRA.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated 21 May 1948, subject as above
with enclesed memorandum from the Deputy Controller, dated 13 May 1948, sub-
Ject: Repatriation of Personnel in China transferred to FAO and BOTRA.

2. 1 regret that I must disapprove of the recommendations made by you in the
reference of Para 1 above. Wy decision, that the ruling of the Chief Ixecu~
tive Officer as recorded in his memorandum dated 5 Hay 1948, subjeet: Re-
patriation of Personnel in China Transferred to FA0 and BOTRA., will be re-
versed; settlement with FAQ and BOTRA covering repatriation costs will be

as notified to Mr., Morcher on 19 May, i.e., airpassage by the cheapest route
plus five dayssalary for travel time.

3. ¥r. Welsl has been informed of my decision.
4. My reasons for the above are:

{(a2) It is the Administration's policy at this stage to avoid insofar

as possible reopening any prior agreements or settlements which would
add to the accounting task.

(b) The amounts of money turned over to FAD and BOTRA were intended
to cover these as well as other expenses over continuing the UNRRA
projects in China, '

(e) Any concessions made to requests of this nature serve as an in-
vitation to further requests; such matters must now come to an end.

(d) There is the possibility that were the Administration to grant the
request the External Auditors might raise objection on the grounds of
different treatment in respect of persomnel transferred for duty in
Zurope as a-ainst those for duty in China. '

5, 1 take it that no formal written communication went to FAD or BOTRA in-
forming them of the CH)'s decision, since you make no reference to any such
communication. Flease, therefore, notify the interested parties in FAO and
BOTRA informally of my decision of Para 2 above,

ce: Controller lowell W, Rooks
General Counsel : Director General
Personnel & lManagement
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2 May 1948

-' _!r. Mph W. Phunpn
. Acting Director
. Agriculture D'.lvidoa
Food and Agriculture arguﬂ.uuen
of the United Eations
1201 Comnecticut Anmwt l V.
wuhingtan 8, B ) - AR ot

Dear Hr.?hinlpu W

I‘"’. 1
s

This isinraplyto ymletmofumy;.m 1nvh1ehmunkthnm _

o provide funds for mt of hm hmu o! former m porseml now wﬂh
: !30 in ﬂhinn. ek i : ; .

. TYour request, PR intsul%u of the s m.l uploms whish pronptotl

~ it, have been given very careful and sympathetic cmiémtiea. but 1 ragnt_ -

- : _t!nt ve are nnt ahle to nnthoriu appmtal ef such aa mnnt. <
Should a gmt be made to FAO for home hm for pormel m 1n chnu. th_

Aéministration would moet probably be reguired to consider similar graats

to other successor organizations %o which UNRRA personnel have transferred.

rurthar. since home leave is merely one tm of administrative expense which

an agency may incur when it has personnel overseas, it would invite the

possibility of similar requests for grants for other types of administrative o

wms invalved in uinta.:lning n anrgus pcumel umlhhmt. :

1 do not feel that tha mﬂustm.{u. m consideration of its policies re-
- garding disposal of residusl assets, can place itself in a pesition vhere
1% might be called upon to make additional grants for these purposes.

 Therefore, despite our appreciation of the administrative problems confront-
ing PAO ia carrying on its sctivities in Chins, the considerations imvolved
in the home leave proposal pmlu&e our baiag afble to give 2 more fam‘bla

' jnpl: to :nmr mqmut. .

Clearances: -
N S
FD Harris

Iswerdlow
: ILrosner
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o4 MAY 1948

' ‘? dear My, Charge AVAffairest

This 1s in scknow efmiﬁtadﬂwm
M tc Be, Frenk i:-. Chafef Tweentive Gfflcer, with M‘I‘-
muwafﬁnmwm&mmsmu
m thmulmafthm-

ia reference tammnmsmm#mm
m cutstending afninietrative contridations, 1% 1s evidensly
your deslre that & aote Yo added sdvertlng o the roosoeal made Wy
the Jovernpest of the U.d.0.2, for discontinusace of veyuent of
- midninletredivs contributions, %mmmm
She tatla %o be simply a statistiesl ooe and had ase :
--awutom;ummmmwmmdmotm
mmmm y thars wosld seem %o Yo o
- aﬂm mmmm proposals of

!mmuﬁmtmnmamuuw of

mm.ﬁ.mmmmummu 0
1, y000 rouliles hae also boen noted. amammtm
i dlspatched by the administration %o its Londen efflee in

ordar %o obtaln the necesssry dosumente covering the new figures
qusted By you, with s brsakiown of the eemoosition of the ayments
‘betwasn ol nald %0 the Hieslon and nonetash itoms, such ae gooda,
aorviges and fasilities furnished by the Governseny. in ascordance
with the Adninistration's new noliay of exeludimg frem ite acecunts
the walue of nen-cash avellmeais farniehed $o WAL By reelzient

goveransnts eut of Progsads of fals of UHEA gupplice, the listing
ef the Uewsinlen local ourrency contridution, on page 16, will be

mmnmmpmm.rmm“mmwmm
ﬁm exeluding the goods, services sad facilitles, :

¥r, 0, 8, Mﬂl ;
Charge 4'Affalres c.l. of
Unlon of Seviet Soelalist Reublien
¥ashington, D, O,



1 truh that this will entisfaeterily meet your somments and oheerves

Sowell ¥, Rooks
Biresctor sm_

PN/ Cavanagh
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21 May 1948

Dear Mr. Owen:
This will acknowledge with thanks your letter of 14
May 1948, on the subject of thé transfer by the Italian
Government of 60 million lire from the UNRRA Lire Fund to
the proposed Compagnia Nazionale Artigiana.
Yours sincerely,

Lowell W. Rooks
Director General

¥r. A, D. K, Owen
Assistant Secretary-General

in charge of Zeonomic Affairs
United Nations Seeretariat
Lake Success, New York
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21 MAY 1948
By deer ir. Ambassadory
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21 WAY 198

Ne. Mth Ay um
Asslatant Ceneral Counsel
 Buropesn Reglonsl Office
' E, ﬂ. ge' a. *i

11 Portiend Flase

o mzam: _

; : I ¢nelose llarwitk sopy a:t a latter zm the Gnﬁ mm
_ tatiﬂ; ;ﬂhhh !.u ulf-mlmtorr. -

A Wumm. !iswukv's krmmmm
tima %hat 1t w11l present mo billa for relchemariks charges.

e uumfmmmtmmmxsmmMuzam
muuuam.umumammmmmmmum
mm:mwm.maumwwm!.mm As
you reeall, we accepted the poeltion that MG would not arrang
w.mmxamrmum.mmummm
tmmtmwammemarmMQw
expenditures. : o
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A e = spocifically in the Earopsan Reglonal Office, ¥

© and tharely devived o very clear impression

- mzmmmnmwﬂm&.xmm
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#r, Bovin ‘ Page 2

That ccafidence has not been sheken and, as regards the lLondon Office,
| 1 can say without hesitation that I could net have asked for s better
 teem. The sustalned effort of all mesbers of that Offise has beea sn
‘outstanding contributien to the cverall suseess of the UNERA operatien.

Itm'm-m‘wityte.mwww.m
Matmmmwmwnmmn-
muw&axmmﬂﬁmamummauw
'maswmmmammwmmm
ionden staff, m«nwmmwmmmw
unstinted service, I nevertheless feel bound to reserd the outstandisg
Mﬂmmmmww‘ﬁaﬂqmm,mummm.r
m,mmmuumwwﬁmummuw’
 Buvopesn Beglonal Uffice, %r, Werd's wadoubted taleni in internmatiensl
-mw-mmmeﬂuﬁnt»mmwmnw
MMMMﬁmWMWhmmmvaBm-
mwwmmm,mmummmm
WA aad Eember Goverasents.

nuﬂthm“mmalundymummww
'mmmmwmauw.mmwme
W.MWhatham&umm'iMm-
tioned sud, at tbe same time, put am record uy apprecistion of the fine
work doms by sll British wmewbers of the staff,

Hmmma&jutﬁh,mw-mmw m;éﬂam :
letter to Sir Eward Bridges for his informstion and sny setica which
is considered suitable, | | i |
i) M&mn,

wmrmmw.
Yours very sincerely,

Lowell %, fooks

DG:SJCollins/hh
19 May 1948






CTRCHOSLOVAX REPUBLIC °

OLECHOSLOVAK OFFICH POR RELLST & RERABILITATION 35- -
1“? km‘im m; ¥, : 514
Walhiag&an 3; ﬂ. :
' m;a
10%h Hay 1948

My, Fredericir Chait Tk

feneral Counsel ¢

 United Nations Helief & Rmnltaﬂaa Mﬁniﬂratiou '
1844 Comnsetiecut Avenus, M s PO .

¥ashington, D, C. -

Dear o Chait, "

_ 'Ref: ¥lbe River Charges - 2% Sxpenses i
. We refer 'h tho pmnltmtc mﬂﬁﬁ of your letter of 13th May,

in vhich you kindly indicate that the Adwministration iz prepared %o -

make representations to H.M.Jovernment in $he U.K, with the request
. that the BM billings rolating to the Flbe River charges be withdravm

or that any sums already psid be reiwbursed o the Czechoslovak

&mmmm% in mm with !!.li.s.'s understanding with UHRRA,

hmmha!l&ﬁwimfﬂlwmﬁaﬁmﬁmwm
swalting details from Prague in this comnsction. Aecording %0 &
communication received today the WM element mhuMn.M
For your information we beg to advise you that coplae of all the -
inveices amounting to this swn are ia onur wnmmam&wh
'mmlhdlfm 80 éum. _ ;

Although the esmmunieation does not clearly speeify vhother these
Whm»m;at&wemmm we assume that ne caysent
been made and that the Czeechoslovak Elbe River Company has so far
y signed the forms B0G which ave wsuslly reguestsd to prove that the
¢ has been earried out., The BN charges represent salary psymente
the German erews of the en&ealwﬁmﬂmﬁtumttw:*

URRRA goeds.

Is h of course possible that additional Wl Ty hm m
Mrm over and above the sum of MM 11,686.80. V¥e would therefore
greatly appresiate 1t if the Administration cam make its recommendas
tione to H.K. dovernment in 3 sense such that wMﬁMn
forms 8OO in eomnpction with the transport of : goods be withdrawn
: in ascordanee with the mﬂm Wﬁ hiwm H . Goversment and

UERRA,

ig;.:

%8

Toure nim‘lﬂ _

’ 5. x@m
:. Hoffmann
for Czechoalsvak Gﬁtu
fu Belisf mﬁ mnmm
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14 way 1945

The American Security & Trust Compsny
16th Street 2t Pennsylvenis Avenus #,¥,
Yipshington, B. €,

_Attemtions Nr. H, ¥. Ireland
Viee President & Treacurer

Mlma

“h&nhu@dﬂmﬁmm&w!&!ﬁmvﬂﬂhm
- on Oroup ¥o. 1 of the Specisl Aceount ¥o. 11 has mow been re-
seinded, znd you are therefsre, ssked %o record this eazncellation
effective immediately.

l’lmp dslete his signsture from all sathorities te sign on be-
half of this Administration.

Yours very truly,
Lowell ¥, hﬂh

Cleared:
nb w. m"

ece: Deloitte, Plender
Internal Audit

nraﬁedw:
iNBoyle/ep
6 May 1948
Re-drafted
11 lay 48 &
13 Moy 48
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United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Adninistratio
European Regional Office
11, PORTLAND PIACE,
IONDON, Wel.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL.

P.801/120 13 May, 1948

Maje=Gene Lowell We. Rooks,

Director General

United Nations Relief & Rehabilitation
Administration,

1344 Connecticut Avenue,

WASHINGTON 25, D.Ce

U. S. A.

The arraengements with His Majesty's Government in
connection with the shipment of Iist BA® supplies contain an
agreement whereby the Administration undertook to loan three
employees to the Ministry of Supply for work in comnnection with
railway bridging for China and Greeces This was necessary as
military surplus material had passed under the jurisdiction of
the Ministry which did not have the full background knowledge
to degl with the rather involved technical problems without
assistance. The employees concerned are U.Ke nationals with
home station Iondone.

Wle have reviewed the position recently with the
Ministry of Supply and the termination of one employee as of
30th June has been agreed. The retention of the other two
until 30th September 1948 has, however, been requested and it
was stated, that if the China programme of railway bridging was
not completed by then, His Majesty's Govermment could not be
responsible for shipping any of the outstanding railway bridging
material after their termination.

The portions still to be shipped consist mainly of
deficiencies of bridging components ar replacements for parts
shipped in errar, and it is of great importance, therefore, for
the recipient countries that this programme be concluded, as an
arbitrary cut=off would render useless large quantities of
bridging material already shipped.

The Ministry of Supply and our seconded employees
hope to complete the outstanding parts of the programme not
later than the end of September, but in the light of past
experience that is by no means a certainty.

I therefore propose to continue the two employees
concerned on the E.R«0« Establishment until 30th September 1948
and would request your agreement by cable that they be administered
from Washington after that date should the need for further
retention arise.

SGDe ReGe LEWIS

ReGe Iewls
Personal Representative
of the Director General
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1 have notioed with grest vegret that the date on vhich you leave
the Aduinistration ie sopvondhing,

 dgpaviure Pepresents s lose which is compensated only by the hop:
that your abilities :nd inbarests may be tarneé to other and pore




13 MAY 1940

Bmm‘ale Prederic R. aoum. ar;

House of Representatives
Weshington, D, @,

Ny dear Hr, Uoudert: _

With further refevence to your lettw of 18
April 1948 and my reply, the Genmeral Counsel's
offlce has contscted ¥Mr, Angell and has
written Mr., Stitt 2 letter, = copy of ma is
attached for your information.

1 very much regret thatummmhglu .
you & nu fmnﬂu mt on the situation,

Singerely nm.

 Lowell ¥, Hooks
- Director Genersl
Enclosure : '

@i Tellier /ebt
12 May 1948




27 May 1948

Miss Sheila Collins
Assistant to the Director General, UNRRA

Washington, D. C.
Dear Sheila:

I cannct let you leave this organization which you have served so long
and so well without expressing to you my personal and official thanks, I
think back to my own first days in UNRRA and remember my admiration for
your ability to work at break-neck speed through long hours of overtime
- without stopping for Sundays or holidays, month after month, and yet keep
all appointments in order, all paper-work flowing in an orderly manner,
and the mass of correspondence up to date. Beside this, you managed to
keep a calm and pleasant attitude, so that it was always a pleasure as
well as a satisfaction to deal with you.

And then, with my elevation to the Director Generalship, you moved
up to be my assistant. I am sure I could not have asked for a better
one. In addition to taking care of routine day-to-day business, your
experience in the Foreign Office of His Majesty's Covernment made it
possible for me to lean heavily upon you in all matters of protocol
and diplomatic procedure. ' I shall always feel that whatever success I
may have had in completing the operations of UNRRA and winding up the
business in an orderly manner must largely be attributed to the excel-
lence of the staff who served under me, and you must rank among the
forefront of these,

I am glad you are planning to join the staff of the United Nations.
We must not despair of that organization which still remains the most
potent means of preserving peace in the world, I sincerely believe
that with patience, perseverance and firmness, intransigeance will
eventually give way to cooperation.. People of your stamp all along
the line in the Secretariat will provide the efficient and smooth-
running machine which will contribute materially to the ultimate suc-
cess, So, it is with especial feeling that I wish you every success
in the future. ;

Sincerely,

Lowell ¥W. Rooks
Director General



12 Nay 1948

Hone

Mm.......'.u...

Lu&l!‘mm

) mmu-smwmmeuutmmmmmaxww
ummmmmmwatmmummuwuawm

&ummmmyuwmmmammmmnmwm.

% mmmmmmmmmmmmﬁmsﬁuﬁ
aceipt and handover of accounting Yecords to Controller. She should only be
tranaferred Washington if nmmmmmueriaemwwMe
_.Mmmmafhrdeuwrym cmmrwmmw&n&rucu

lowell ¥, Rooks, D.G.
0ffice of Directer General |
B-507 | 108 ' lowell ¥, Rooks, Director General



12 May 1948

Miss Pauline Frederick

Hews

American Broadcasting Company, Ine.
30 Rockefeller Plaza

New York 20, N, Y.

Dear Miss Frederick:

As requested in your letter of May 6, 1948, I enclose
herewith my answers to the questions you proposed in your
attachment, While I have not adhered rigidly to the allot-
ment of one minute each to two questions and thirty seconds
to the third, I have compressed my remarks to a point where
I feel sure I can deliver t.hm_in two and one-half minutes,

I should appreciate any suggestions you may wish to
make for changes,

Yours very sincerely,

Lowell W, Rooks
Director General

Enclosures-2
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11 May 1948

Subject: Telephone Conversation General Rooks (UNRRA) - General Phillip E,
f.:lm?y (Gtﬁc) on the subject of the cannibalization or alterna-
ve extra payment for certain airplanes purchased
UNRRA for China. ; "

1. I called General Brown this morning and proposed to him that sines OFLC
had indicated that they still would look to UNRRA as the responsible agency

to insure that twenty-five C-46-D airplanes bought by UNERA and turned over
to the Chinese Covernment with the covenant given by UNRRA to OFLC that these
airplanes would never be flown again are not, in fact, flown sgaln except

upon additional payment, UNREA should now negotiate with the Chinese Government
and with Chennault Willauer and Company, the operating sgency in China either
to pay to UNRRA on account of the United States Covernment the extra amount
due for any airplanes which they desire to fly operationally or to execute the
severance of the empennages, I proposed that a deadline date should be estab-
lished by which we would expect payment or after which we would expect immediste
severance of the empemnages so as to render the aircraft forever unflyable,

2, General Brown stated that he would dislike very much to see a proposal

made at this time to sever the empernsges as, from previous experience, it

was evident that such action imposed upon the Chinese Government and/or

Chennault Willamer and Company would be repugnant to some agencies of the

United States Government, He hoped that instead we would immediately begin

further negotiations with the Chinese Government and/or Chemnault ¥illauer

and Company looking to a deadline date by which Chennamlt Willauer and

Company would either state that they have no intention of operating any or

all of the twenty-five airplanes in cquestion or, alternatively, pay the extra
amount due the United States Government for any they do desire to fly operationally.

3. I stated to General Brown that UNRRA's interest was two-fold: First and
foremost that these airplanes should be used to the best advantage of China;
~and, second, that UNRRA should fulfill to the letter its responsibility in
the matter by our payment for any airplanes which, teo 3 MAY
now or hepeafter be used operationally. I felt that without action to insure
the severance of empennages by some deadline date now to be established our
prespects of getting early action were lessened. But I agreed to proceed

in the first instance at least to make the approach suggested by General Brown.

4. General Brown agreed that the beginning of negotiations along the lines
he now proposes might eventually lead directly to the question of the severance
of empermages but reiterated his hope that such action should not be prepo

at this time, i ;

gc: Controller lowell W. Rooks
g.C. Director Cenersl

OFEA






_ 10 _MAY1943

Mmg Wuu v&t& m pote of 26 Jpril 1948, The charts =
L. have bem Mﬂﬁ with interest by ﬂu?; jerecanel, statistioal, and =
ratior d m mmg., UL R

B R



10 wmay 1948




7 Hay 1948

Br. ul g. u»

Ixegutive Member

Hoard of Trustees

185 Szechuen Road (Central)
Shanghal, China

w desy D": ui

Mmmrwmet%lpﬂl. As T %old

¥r, Ho, in a recent latter rerlying %o one in which he announced

!.n‘._endnd resignation, I was very glad, indeed, to leam
that you were accepting the appointment of M’a&w Member of
the Poard of Trustees; and I have heard since from several
sources that you have glready glven a very great inpetus to the
work of the Foard, and that your deep knowledge of affairs in
Ghﬂnatgaa pe?ﬁttad you te bring a new element of coordination
intc s task,

e prinsinal papers and reports that have bean issued
by the Zoard have been shown %o me snd I have followed theze
with ¢lose atiention, as I naturally take 2 lasting interest
in thessa developments, 1% has been very gratifying to nme to
lesrn from My, Cummings and from Mr, Barton that the objectives
of the Board are nmow being erystaliszed and that you are suc-
ceeding in getting the projects on to s realistic basis, I
hope thet by this meane 2 very real service will be rendered
to the economy of China,

UNREL 48 now in 4ts closing phases, a ligquidator is
be appodnted and I will withdraw, prebably sbout the end
1 am mmmm.bmmﬂmmmm
been left in such very good hands, The :
bed as a a strong organisation and I think
» be 4f 4t is to fulfill the difficult tasks
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I think the proposal to try and interest s foreign producer in
the development and operation of the pharmaceutical program
is a very good ides, particularly if the firm engaged to under-
take this responsibility has a tradition of working for the
public interest, which is the case of one or two of the leading
firms in the United States and Great Britain. An obvious dif-
ficulty in these negotiations is that one has to have a very
c¢lear conception of the objective, and I did not feel from
what Mr. Barton said that the conclusions reached by the Board
::d gone far enough for a clear approach to be made to a pro-
cer. :

In regard to documentation of pharmaceutical supplies
I am sorry that UNRRA could not undertake this as had been re-
quested by Mr, MclMillen. We have reached a point where our run-
down must take its course and I did not feel justified in re-
versing it much as I recognize the merits of this case, I
have, however, given instructions that the maximum possible
assistance shall be given to the BOTRA office in Washington
in doing this work.

On the question of the BOSEY contract, I had lunch
yesterday with Mr, Cummings, kr., Cleveland and Colonel Harris;
Harris, who had had a meeting that morning with Ceneral Brown
and Mr, Murphy of the OFLC, explained what had taken place.
General Brown, who is an old friend of mine, took a very fair
line on the problem, according to Harris, and was most cooper-
ative. Harris explained to me briefly the result of his ne-
gotiations, and although we are all disappointed that the origi-
nal Gilpatrie plan for a flat charter rate still seems unaccept-
able to OFLC, I nevertheless feel that the compromise offered
by OFLC is pretty fair in the circumstances, I would like to
mention privately that OFLC, of course, has to abide by the
directives regulating the use of the funds at its disposal and
from what General Brown said it would be impossible for him to
make a sweeping settlement which he might have difficulty in
justifying before Congress at a later date., One difficulty
Ceneral Brown had to face was the fact that the flat charter
rate would give very much more favorable terms to a Chinese
ageney than had been accorded to a United States firm formerly
employed, and however right this may be it is a position that
OFLC would have difficulty in supporting publicly in the U.S.,
especially as under the terms of the original contract the
ghipping fund authorized in comnection with the USA/Sino sales



¥

agreement was intended to pay transportation on U. S, shipping
with the two-fold purpose of getting the supplies moved, and

of encouraging U. S. shipping, OFLC feel that as LST are needed
for the 1ift from Okinawa, they are justified in using 1LST
sailing under the Chinese flag to the extent that this 1lift
cannot be accomplished on U, 5. vessels, but that they would

not be justified in going beyond the terms of the agreement by
ggéng for any local currency costs from the U, S. shipping

: Ancther question that was discussed briefly at lunch
yesterday was the possibility of Mr. Clifford Willson going out
to China to work with the Board of Trustees under the FAO
secondment plan., I think that Willson would be an accuisition
to you. He did a very good job with UNRRA, has a very well-
balanced personality, and I understand that during his mission
to China for UNRRA he got on very well with the offiecials of
the Chinese Government with whom he was in contact. At all
events, he came back to Washington with a very real interest
in the problems there and great sympathy for China., This is
a question we will again raise with Mr, Cummings, as we want
to make sure that FAO carry out their agreement to bring some
personnel over to China in conneetion with the Board's work,
their salaries, of course, being paid by FAD from the funds
assigned to FAD both from the China program and from UNRRA's
residual resources, for the continuation of UNRRA's operations
in China. ' -

- I was pleased to recelve your csble offering Colonel
Harris the appointment of Depuby to Mr. Cheng Paonan in the
Washington Office; his knowledge of official channels and
procedures in Washington should prove of assistance and I am
sure he will do his best for the Board, in fact I would say that
since October 1946 when we first started planning the run-down
and elosure of the China Office, Harris has recommended some
form of post-UNRRA assistance to ensure the continued services
of technical persomnel in China and it was he who first sponsored
the suggestion of an endowment fund for the Board.

' 1 have heard from many sources that Nr, McMillen
is getting on well in China and doing a good job. lMclillen
did an outstanding job with the Administration here and in
the elosing phases of his work he did in fact render particular
gservice in China in pulling together the medical supply program
which had quite frankly been one of our least effective
operations until he took it over.



i

I hope I shall have the pleasure of hearing from you
again before I wind up my work here and shall in fact be glad
to hear even after this. Harris can always reforward any mail
you send. With my best wishes for the suceess of your work,
I m‘iﬂ, - &

Yours most sincerely,

Director General



7 Bay 1948

Dear Frank:

Next Monday marks your last day of service with UNRRA, a
significart one in the history of that great organization which
sprang up so quickly to meet threatened catastrophe, accomplished
its great humanitarian task, and then, almost as cuickly, and
with equal effieieney, dispersed, 1In all of this you played a
distinguished part. Almost from the beginning you have been
among that band of stalwarts, who, alternately pushing, and
urging and steering, got us over the mountains of difficulties
which at times seemed insuperable. Although it is characteris-
tic of you to work guietly and with no thoughtof self, your
efforts have not gone unnoticed. You became known well and
favorably among the thousands of pecple deployed all over
the world who depended on you to make their work possible,
Those of us who were privileged to work with you closely from
day to day learned to trust and lean upon you heavily.

Elsewhere I have recorded officially my appraisal of
your worth, where I hope it may serve as a lasting testimonial
and tribute to your fine services., Here, I wish merely to
bid you farewell and to extend to you my personal thanks
for all you have done to make the success that we, as part of
a vast team, have achieved, May you have edual succsss and
all happiness in your new assignment. And may our paths meet
again some day.

Yours very sincerely,

lowell W. Rooks
Director General

¥r. Frank Weisl :
Chief Executive Officer, UNRRA

w&ﬂmm, B-I cl
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* Mr, Michail A, Sergeichic
Moscow
v, 8, 8, R,

nur Mr, s.rseiuuc-

Ve vm Anformed by Mr. J. I. Erasink, Comneil W
of UNRRA for the USSR, that you had lecated your UHRRA Ser—
ﬂm and Payboolk m wuld forvard it to the Adninietration.

_ sineo 1% has m% bean meﬁ'nd. wonld m please Mﬁm
us if 1% 4o smlinmpnmm”tumnmm

I% is mwmtwhmthhrm hmﬁhgs
to htmm smount due in finel sstileament of your account,
If it is s4ill in your possession, wﬁl m ‘pluu !orm it
at your umm convenience,

,siaawﬂy'nm,
W Welel oo
Chief Execubtive msm

J.¥.Conway:ss
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‘The Commercial Attache
Wmhasey of the ¥, S. 8, R,
: Ml&h&tr&ﬁtﬁ.'¢
'w&aaa .

mms

xmualnmmuwﬁma
Sergsichie, zthummﬂmu
Togoslavia,

nwmw;@pm&muummn:mmi
'1&%@1&& WmtulhntMMam :
afldress ia the U, 5. 5, R,

" Yours very w:.
g Fres Velsl
Attachnent

~J.W. Convayiss
7 May 1948 '
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M. andllrs. ﬁillS.mE Lomll
- 4708 Dalton Road _
Chevy Chase
ﬂaahﬂngten, D. C.

Dear Helm ami Bill:

el R I am writing this let.tur with the thoqght that you
: nay wish to pass it on 4o Steve together with the m.‘wud
War Dapartmmt Cireulars and applieat.ion forms.

R hava gone into the mat.ter of securing a Remvo e
or National Guard Commission for Steve quite fully with friends
ofminointhewarﬁopartmmtandmst say that as far as the
Heserve is concerned, except the Military Intelligence Reserve,
the prospects are not good. The difficulty is that the m&zi.mm '

 age limit is twenty-eight years and although this could under
law be waived, no exceptions have been made in recent years and :

- would require*ﬁne personal approval of the Director of Fersonnel
- of the Department of the Alr Forces or the Director of Pmml- :
- of the Department of the Army, depending on whether Steve ap-

 plied for the Air Forces or the Army. Although both of these

~ two officers are friends of mine and I would be glad to inte :

< cede in Steve's behalf, I have little hope that it would w—
_ complish anything unless there were very s{m'mg reasons .ter

oy mking uxception in Steve's case,

R have mentioned the Hilitary Intelligm Beame.
Here am to me to be a very good possibility, as you will
note from Paragraph 6, War Department Circular 208, copy en~
closed, thathmtheagolinitismhhigb«r in fact it is

© thirty-nine for second lieutenant and even higher for the

~higher grades, From what you told me of Stave's practical
experience as a newspaper man and of his getting his Degree
in journalism this summer, it appears to me that he possesses
all requirements given in Para 14 of Circular 208, If Steve

. 4is interested in this field, and T mast say it is ome for which
journalists have always seemed to me to have a particular bent, e

I suggest that he fill in the enclosed application form and

' personal history statement. If he prefers the Air Reserve to

. the Army Reserve, as from his past experience I should think =
- he would, the application should then be submitted to the ALy
Force Headquarters in his area (I believe this would be the =
: _E.'Lghthéirmst. Dallas, Texas, but he can find out about
~ that.), If, on the other hand, he prefers the Army Reserve,
the application and personal history statement should be aai}.ed :

to the Amy Area Bestnirtats | for his area, shich I belleve is S



' ; '_lanat.ed 4in San kntan,‘s.o, Tma (again Stwo can. mily doto‘mim e

" this), I have been wondering how I could personally be of

o ~assistance in this matter and must say it 1s a little mrs,— 7

cult to see, Since I have not met Steve I would have to bm
my reaammdat.iur solely upon my acquaintance with you, his

. parents, and I do not believe that this would have much mlght.. Sonoad
If Steve decides to pursue this line and feels that such a

letter from me would be helpful, I shall be only too glad to

. gend him ohe, I should say that the application should net

L 'bt cuhmittad unt.il aft.or hn has rsceivad hi.a Bagm this mr.:'
1 héive also gone into the matber of & Nitiopal Guerd -

. Commission and this too seems to me to present possibilities g

- provided there is a vacancy for a seccnd lieutenant 4in his

. present unit or any other unit stationed at his Jocation, vim;' L

Albuguerque, New Mexico. My information is that if he wishes

to apply for the National Guard, he should do it through his
own unit headquarters unit in Albuquerque. The application
©  would then have to be passed upon by the State Board and then

. be approved by the State Adjutant Gerersl, and fina,lly be :

: .--._"-:_appro'e‘ed by the National Guard Bureau here, Again, if Steve =
 ‘thinks a letter from me would be helpful, I shall be glad to
- furnish him one on request., I don't believe there are any -

‘rigid age limiﬁs in the Nat‘.inn&l Quard, _b'ﬁltw I an mt cer‘bain

_'_-o: this.

It ’aas ‘a. pleasure to see m both last mk and I

* know that. 12 ‘cun Yu of ‘iny fusther Asoistanse Tacihid watbes . 0

\ _or any other, you will not hesitate to call upon me. FPlease
e _';'mmber me t.o ‘reaa and ?.o Dmell and Gmm whm nezt yma

~ Yours vary qim.‘amly,' e -' '
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